Models 630 / 638

Hot Drink Series

BEEEEEE
EEEEEER
[EEEEEEE]

a
=

PARTS VIANUAL

12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200

(314) 298-3500
6300016

©
Copyright 9-98







Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

List of Fi
Number Title Page
1 630/638 MEICHANTISEY ....ccueiieie ettt sttt et sr e sr e e e e s e e e eneeenen 1
2 D0Or ASSEMDIY - Part 1 ..ot et r e e e e s 2
3 D0Or ASSEMDIY - PaIt 2 ...ttt e 4
6 Coin ReCePtaCl@ ASSEMDIY ..o e e 8
7 L R I T o TSRS 10
8 (€T 0TC = o T I 1o OSSR URR PSRN 12
9 DOOr LOCK MECNANISIM ...ttt sttt e sr e 14
10 Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ......ccouiiiiiiiie et 16
11 Mechand Canister ASSEMDIY ....ooeoeiiie e e 18
12 Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIUMN ......oovvieiiiiiiicee e e 20
13 MeChaniSM ASSEMDIY ... e e et 22
14 Cup RING ASSEMDIY ..o e et teee e s e e e raeenne e 24
15  Actuator Assembly - CUP RING ..o et 25
16 MOUNLING BIaCKELS ........ooiieeeie ettt e r et e enne e 26
17 AUtOMELiC DEIIVENY DOOI .....ooiiiiieie ittt ettt et st be e e et eeraeente e e e nes 28
18  Display ASSEMDIY ..o e e ae e nes 30
19  Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door ASSEMDIY ......ooovveiiececieccee e e 32
20 BasePlate Assembly (OPtioNal) .......cccueeiiiiiie e e 34
21 Leg, Leveler,and Leg and HiNge ASSEMDBIIES ........oooveeiiii e e 36
22  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 1 ......coooieiiiececiee ettt r e arae s 38
23 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 2 ......oooiieiie ettt e arae s 40
24 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 3 ... e e arae s 42
25  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 4 .......oooieie e et arae s 44
26 MoONEtary ChannEl ........c.oo ot e e e e s e e et aeeare e nr e e nreearae s 46
27  Power Panel Assembly (All 115 VoIt APPlICAIONS) ....ccueeieeiiiieiiececceee e 48
28 Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin AMENICA) ...oocveecieeiieiiieiiie et srie e sree s 50
29 Power Panel Assembly - 230V Latin AMENICA ..ccvvevveeiiecieeceeectee et srte e n e sree 52
30 Water Tank ASSEMDIY ....ociiiiieie et et e e sr e et e eate e e e e nreearae s 54
31 Lid Assembly - Waer TANK .......ccccciieiiiiieie ettt e e e sr e st e eee e nreeanee s 56
32 VaAVve AsSembIY - HOUWELEN .......oooiececceee ettt st et r e anae s 58
33  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 115V ..ot st 60
34  Service Light/Bracket ASSEmbIY - 230V .o e 62
35 Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and CUp SENSOr ........ccccveeieiviiiesie e 64
36  Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY ....ooee e e e aree s 66
37  Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMDBIY ....ooiiie e e e aree s 68
38  RegUIALOr ASSEMDIY ....cceiiieiiceie et ettt e e et e e raeeate e e e e nreearae s 70
39  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDBIY .......ooiiiiieciieirie et e anne s 72
40 Single Brewer Assembly (Without FIlter) ........coeieiie e 74
41  Single Brewer Assembly - With FIITEr ... 76
42  Barrel Assembly - SINGIE BrOWES .....cuooiie ettt e nr e anae s 78
A3 RACK ASSEMDBIY ..o e et eaae e e ne e nr e eraearae s 80

6300016 i
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

44 Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter .........cooveieiiiiie e 82
45 Filter Paper HOUSING ....cuoiiiiiiie et ettt sttt et e n e et eetaeenteenneeneeanee s 84
46  Water Valve Assembly - Without FITEr ..........ccveiiiiiiie e 86
47  Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure FIter ........coooveiiiiiece e 87
48  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter ..o 88
49  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FIILEN .......ocviiiiiieceecee e 89
50 Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYStem ..........cccooieeiiiiiiiiie e 90
51 Vent Tubing (Model 630 ONIY) ...oocvieiieiiiecee e et e e sr e aree s 92
52  Vent Tubing (Model 638 ONIY) ....ocveeiiiiiieciie ettt et e e sr e anae s 94
53 Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY ......ooceiiiiiicice e 96
54 Brewer DriVe ASSEMDIY ...cccoiii ettt et st aeente e e e nreeanee s 98
55  Air Compressor ASSEMDIY ......ooiiiie e e 100
56  Monetary Panel - Part 1 ........ccoe oottt e 102
57  Monetary Panel - Part 2 ........oooe oottt e 104
58 Monetary Panel - Part 3 ...t e 106
59  Monetary Panel - Part 4 ...ttt 108
60  Cup DEIVEY ASSEMDIY ... e e 110
61  Product/Condiment CHULES ..........ccooiiriiiiiiiee ettt st sr e e s e e 112
62  Product and Condiment CaniSLErS ........ccovireereeie et see st e st sre e e se e e seee e 114
63  Canister AsSembly - ChOCOIELE .........ccvieiiiiie e e 116
64  Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf ...........ccccoveviiiiiecie e 118
65  Canister ASSEmMbBIY - LIGNENEY ....cooveiiie ettt e 120
66  Canister ASSEMDIY - SUJAI .....coociiiie et sr et nr e s r e enre e e e nes 122
67 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffee ......ccvciiiiiii i 124
68 Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee ... 126
69  Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIIES .......coceiiiiie e e 128
71 WiriNg DIiagram - 115V ..ottt et s e sn e nr e snae e e e e nes 131
72 WiriNg DIiagram - 230V ..ottt et e nae e e ne e nes 132

ii 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

List of Tables

Number Title Page
1 630/638 MEICHANTISEY ....ccueiieie ettt sttt et sr e sr e e e e s e e e eneeenen 1
2 D0Or ASSEMDIY - Part 1 ..ot et r e e e e s 3
3 D0Or ASSEMDIY - PaIt 2 ...ttt e 5
4 Bag Assembly B6300000 - U. S. ...ttt sttt st st st ss e e nee s ne s 6
5 Bag Assembly B63800001 - Latin AMEIICA .....covvveeveiieeiiiiesiie e eseeesreesrte e esneesrae e 7
6 Coin ReCeptaCl@ ASSEMDIY .....eeiiee e e e 9
7 L1 I I T o OSSR RRR RPN 11
8 (€T 0TC = oo T I 1o SO SURRRR RPN 13
9 DOOr LOCK MECNANISIM ...ttt sttt sttt e neesn e 15
10 Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ......ccouviiiiiiiie et 17
11 Mechand Canister ASSEMDIY ....ooeoeivie e e e e 19
12 Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIUMN ......oovviiiiiiiiccee e 21
13 MeChaniSM ASSEMDIY ..o e e e e 23
14 Cup RING ASSEMDIY ..ot et r e et e enne e 24
15  Actuator AsSembly - CUP RING ..ottt e 25
16 MOUNLING BIaCKELS ........ooiieecee e e et et r et enne e 27
17 AUtOMELiC DEIIVENY DOOI .....oiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et st e e e e e raeenne e e e nes 29
18  Display ASSEMDBIY ..o et ae e nes 31
19  Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door ASSEMDIY ......oocvveiieciiceceee e 33
20 BasePlate Assembly (OPtioNal) ......ccceeiiiiiie et 35
21 Leg, Leveler,and Leg and HiNge ASSEMDBIIES ........oooveeiiiiciiiieecee e 37
22  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 1 ......ooooiiiiecece ettt s arae s 39
23 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 2 ......oooiieecie et arae s 41
24 Cabinet ASSEMDBIY - Part 3 ... e 43
25  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 4 .......oooeece ettt arae s 45
26 MONEtary ChannEl ........coo oot e e s e e et aeeabe e e e e nreearee s 47
27  Power Panel Assembly (All 115 VoIt APPlICAIONS) ....cc.ceieeiiiieciie e 49
28 Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin AMENICA) ....cceeiieeiiiiiieirie et eee et s e sree s 51
29 Power Panel Assembly - 230V Latin AMENICA ...ccvvevveeiieciieceeestee et st ne e sree 53
30 Water Tank ASSEMDIY ....ociiiiieie et et e e sr e et e eate e e e e nreearae s 55
31 Lid AsSembly - Waer TaNK .......cccciiiiiiiiie ettt e e et et enne e e e nreeanee s 57
32 VaAVve AsSembIY - HOUWELEN .......oooiececceee ettt st et r e anae s 59
33  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 115V ..ottt st 61
34 Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 230V ....eieiiiiie et st 63
35 Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and CUp SENSOr ........ccccveeieeviiiesie e 65
36  Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY ....oooeeeec e e aree s 67
37  Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMDBIY ....ooiiie e e e e r e aree s 69
38  RegUIALOr ASSEMDIY ....cceiiieiiceie et ettt e e et e e raeeate e e e e nreearae s 71
39  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDBIY .......ooiiiiieciieirie et e anne s 73
40 Single Brewer Assembly (Without FIlter) ........cooee e 75
41  Single Brewer Assembly - With FIITEr ... 77

6300016 iii
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

42  Barrel Assembly - SINGIE BrOWES ......ccoiiiiieiie ettt e e sr e anae s 79
A3 RACK ASSEMDBIY ..ot et eaae e be e e e e nr e eraeanae s 81
44  Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter ........cooveieiiiiie e 83
45 Filter Paper HOUSING ...occuoiiiiiciie ettt ettt sttt et sn et esbaeenteenneenneeanae s 85
45  Water Valve Assembly - Without FItEr ..........ccveiiiiiicecee e 86
46  Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure FIter ..o 87
47  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife FIlter ......c.oooeeieieece e 88
48  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FIILEN .......ocviiiiiiceeceee e 89
50 Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYStem ..........ccooieeiieiiiiiie et 91
51 Vent Tubing (Model 630 ONIY) ...oocieeiieiiiecie ettt s e e sr e arae s 93
52  Vent Tubing (Model 638 ONlY) ....ccveeiiiieieiiie ettt eate e sr e anae s 95
53 Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY ......oociiiii i 97
54 Brewer DriVe ASSEMDIY ..ottt ettt e e st et enbe e e e nreeanae s 99
55  Air Compressor ASSEMDIY ... e e 101
56  Monetary Panel - Part 1 ........ccoo oot 103
57  Monetary Panel - Part 2 ........oooe oottt 105
58 Monetary Panel - Part 3 ...t 107
59  Monetary Panel - Part 4 ...ttt e 109
60  Cup DEIVEY ASSEMDIY ..o e 111
61  Product/Condiment CHULES .........cccoiiiiiriiiiee ettt et ssee e e 113
62  Product and Condiment CaniSLErS ........cccoriieereeieeiie et e e ie st sre e e e e e ssee e seens 115
63  Canister Assembly - ChOCOIELE .........ccvveiiiiie et 117
64  Canister Assembly - Optional Product or DeCaf ...........cccccvveviiiiiieiie e 119
65  Canister ASSEMBIY - LIGNENEY ....cocviiiieciecee et e 121
66  Canister ASSEMDBIY - SUQAE .....cocciiiie et sr e sttt sr e enre e e e nes 123
67 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffee ......covcieiiiii i 125
68 Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee ... 127
69 Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIIES .......cooiiiiiie e e 129
70 Tubing (NOt SNOWN) ...ttt b e e be e e e e b e saaeenne e s e e e araeeres 130

iv 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 1. 630/638 MERCHANDISER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 - DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAILYS)

- DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAILYS)

- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAILYS)
- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 23 FOR DETAILYS)
- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3 (SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAILYS)
- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4 (SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAILS)
- BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAILYS)

LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 21 FOR
DETAILS)

- - BAG ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 4 FOR DETAILYS)
- - TUBING (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR DETAILYS)
- - WIRING HARNESSES (SEE FIGURE 73 FOR DETAILYS)

N[N

/ 8
630p0001
Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser

6300016 1
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

7

/.

N

Figure 2. Door Assembly - Part 1

2 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 2. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 6272001 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT DRINK 1
3 - DOOR LOCK MECHANISM (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 - COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6 FOR DETAILYS) 1
5 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
6 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAILYS) 1
7 6342035 DISPLAY - PHOTO - P.O.P. - OFFSET 1
- - GPL TRIM (SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAILS) -
- - GPL GENERATION TRIM (SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAILYS) -

6300016 3
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

636P0005

g

Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2

4 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 3. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
6302001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - STANDARD
) 6302002 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - GENERATION (NOT SHOWN) !
1 1582069 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8032 KEPS -
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 6392007 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOOR - CENTER 1
6 - AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR (SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DETAILYS) 1
7 6300003 SELECTION LABEL 1
8 1570116 QUALITY LABEL 1
9 6232513 SANITATION LABEL 1

6300016 5
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 4. BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 - U. S.

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1300018 BAG - PLASTIC 1
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001-07 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6230072 LABEL - SUISSE MOCHA, 5.25X1.1 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP-1.00ID.X.50LG 7
6300005 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 CONTENTS 1
6342012 LABEL - COF/TEA - ENGLISH 1
6380001 DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
6380009 W.D.PACKAGE - EURO COFFEE-115V 1
6380011 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY

6 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 5. BAG ASSEMBLY B63800001 - LATIN AMERICA

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

WD638008 W.D.-HOT BEVERAGE-115V
WD638009 W.D.-HOT BEVERAGE-230V

1

1
1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
6232080 LABEL-PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL-IMPELLER 1
6300021 OPERATOR'S GUIDE 1

6300016 7
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0031

Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly

8 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 6. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1572011 TRIM - COIN RECEPTACLE 1
2 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
3 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
6 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
7 4042512 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 PHS - TAPPING 4

6300016 9
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0065

/l@

Figure 7. GPL Trim

6300016

September, 1998

10



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 7. GPL TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK

1 1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
1602028 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - SPECIAL COLOR
1602040 PANEL - TOP TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

2 1602029 TRIM PANEL - TOP - MEDIUM GRAY !
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK

3 1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 2
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK

4 1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - CLEAR 2

5 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
1592044 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

6 1592035 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR 1
1592038 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - TRIM - LIGHT GRAY
6380846 CENTER PANEL - FLAT “T” BLACK

7 6380847 CENTER PANEL - N.V. BLACK 1
6380848 CENTER PANEL - "T” LIGHT GRAY
1602041 PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T” BLACK

8 1602036 PANEL - LOWER - MEDIUM GRAY 1
1602035 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - 32"

9 1482003 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
1592045 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

10 1592039 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - LIGHT GRAY 1
1592036 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR

11 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1

6300016 11
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

,,,,,,,,,

OSSN\ e
S S S N\ &
OO

NS

——

N

AN

O

630p0068

Figure 8. Generation Trim

12 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 8. GENERATION TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 1602049 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - BOTTOM 1
3 1602048 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - TOP 2
4 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1592063 DECAL - TRIM - VERTICAL 2

6300016 13
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

-

630P0032

Figure9. Door Lock Mechanism

14 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 9. DOOR LOCK MECHANISM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472178 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY 1
0 ] DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 10 FOR ;
DETAILS)
3 9900203 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2
4 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR

6300016 15
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

11

630P0033

Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly

16 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 10. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 2
6 1217161 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2 RHSW/LW 5
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
» 9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1

3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK OPT
i 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1

VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) (OPT)

6300016 17
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0004

Figure11. Mech and Canister Assembly

18 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 11. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
’ 6233102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN (SEE FIGURE 12 ’

FOR DETAILYS)
2 6233077 BOLT 4
3 6131066 WASHER - ZINC 4
4 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25 INCHES 1
5 6233073 LABEL - CUP SIZE 1
6 6263001 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAILYS) 1
7 6233074 LABEL - LOADING INSTRUCTIONS 1
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 4
9 6263002 SPACER - .277 1D X .37 2

6300016
September, 1998

19



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

THIS SIDE MOUNTED

\ NOTE:

630P0030

TOWARD DOOR

Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column

6300016

September, 1998

20



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 12. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6333102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
1 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
2 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
3 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
4 6233108 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1A (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
5 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
6 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
7 6233092 CANISTER - CUP-7 1
8 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 2
9 6233030 BEARING - TURRET 2
10 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3 2
11 6333003 STRAP- CANISTER 1
12 6233093 LID - CANISTER -7 1

6300016 21
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

639p0012

Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

22



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 13. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6263001 MECHANISM ASSY - 7 COLUMN
) 3283018 MECHANISM ASSY - 18 OZ - 7 COLUMN !
1 6233010 COVER- END 2
2 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
3 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
4 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
5 6233019 BRACKET - MECH.MOUNTING - LEFT 1
6 6263003 PLATE - BASE - 7 COLUMN 1
7 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 2
8 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSY 1
9 6333008 CUP RING ASSY - UNIVERSAL 1
10 6233057 MTG BRACKET ASSY - RIGHT (SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAILYS) 1
11 3283058 CAM 1
12 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUPRING 1
13 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
14 6233105 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
15 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR/LED JUMPER 1
16 6233107 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
17 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1

6300016 23
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 14. CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY 1
1 3143006 HOUSING - CUP RING 2
2 3143007 GEAR - INTERNAL 1
3 3143130 CAM AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 8) 6
4 3143017 RETAINER - CAM 1
5 3143129 CAM - CUP 1
6 3143013 ARM - CAM 1
7 3143015 GEAR-10TOOTH 1
8 3143016 GEAR-18 TOOTH 1
9 3143008 GEAR - INTERNAL - ADJUSTER 1
10 3143010 SCREW - #8-16 X 1.12 PHS 4
11 3143009 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 PHS 1
12 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
13 3143011 NUT - #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1

BOTTOM OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

aal
BOTTOM OF CUP

RING ASSEMBLY 13 12 11
630P0034

Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly

24 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 15. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6233031 ACTUATOR ASEMBLY - CUPRING 1
1 1451097 SCREW - #8032 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
2 6233040 RAMP - ACTUATOR 1
3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1
4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUPRING 1
1
2

= = / 630P0035
— — g
=

Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring

6300016 25
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0006
NOTE

RH BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS SHOWN
LH BRACKET IS SIMILAR

Figure 16. Mounting Brackets

26 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 16. MOUNTING BRACKETS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

) 6233019 MOUNTING BRACKET - LEFT (INCLUDES ALL ITEMS EXCEPT y
PART NUMBER 6233018)

) 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET - RIGHT (INCLUDESALL ITEMS EXCEPT y
PART NUMBER 6233019)

1 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 SELF LOCKING 1

6233019 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - LEFT

2 6233018 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT !

3 6233037 LATCH 1

4 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1

5 2301057 SPRING - ELEVATOR STOP 1

6 6233028 BUSHING 1

6300016

September, 1998

27



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

2
A

630p0007

Figure17. Automatic Delivery Door

6300016

September, 1998

28



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 17. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
> 6232090 MOTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (INCLUDES y

INDEX NUMBERS 3-12)
3 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
4 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
5 1217159 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS 2
6 5220108 SWITCH 1
7 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
8 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT 2
9 3282004 BRACKET - MOTOR 1
10 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 1
11 9900157 SCREW #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY 23 4
12 1457027 SCREW 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 2
13 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
14 6232120 SQSSK]';_SZS;M BLY - VEND DOOR - AUTO (INCLUDES INDEX NUM y
15 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
16 6232317 SCREW - #8-32 X /2 RHS MACH 1
17 6232160 PLATE ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
18 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
20 2222031 TEEBOLT - TRIM 1
21 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
59 6232118 HOUSING AND SPRING ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (INCLUDES y

INDEX NUMBERS 23-27)
23 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
24 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
25 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
26 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. ETYPE 1
27 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
- 6232100 BRACE & TRACK ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 28-31) 1
28 6232172 TRACK - VEND DOOR 1
29 6532010 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
30 3101059 NUT - WELD - 1/4-20 X N2115 4
31 6232049 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM 1
32 - ATTACHING HARDWARE -

6300016

September, 1998

29



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0008

DOOR
FRAME

Figure 18. Display Assembly

30 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 18. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 9900031 WING NUT - #8-32 FORGED ZINC 4
2 6342079 PLATE - BACKING
3 6300004 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (U.S) 1

6342028 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (LATIN AMERICA)
4 6392004 COVER - MENU INSERT 1
5 G6262034 TRIM - SELECT INSERT - BLACK 2
6 G6262033 END CAP - MENU BOARD 2
7 2222110 T-BOLT 4
8 2222031 T-BOLT 4
9 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X .5 T/F - PHS 4
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS, ZINC PLATE 8
11 4407042 SPACER 4

6300016 31
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0009

Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly

32 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 19. MISCELLANEOUSMOUNTED PARTS- DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 6342040 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
2 1451097 SCREW - HEX - #8 -
3 9900081 NUT - HEX - #8 -
4 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
5 1211105 NUT - KEPS - 1/4-20 EXT LW ZIP 2
6 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
7 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
8 6232008 WELD SCREW - 1/4-20X 1" LG 2
9 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
10 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
11 6262046 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1

6300016 33
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0036

Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)

34 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 20. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
2 1581023 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
3 1451093 SCREW - #13-18 X 1.00 HEX 2
4 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1
5 9900098 COTTER PIN - 3/32 2
6 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
7 1211112 SCREW - .31-18 X 1.00 HEX HD. 2
8 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 2

6300016 35
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

10

630P0037

Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies

36 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 21. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE

2 1172021 NUT - 2/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK

3 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUM- |

BERS4- 6)

4 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1471283 “O" RING - .49 ID X .10 DIA 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
8 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
9 9900218 SCREW - 5/16 X 1.00 W/LOCKING RINGS 14
10 1471237 hi(;AABEgSLlElV_Elél)ERASSEMBLY CABINET (INCLUDES INDEX 3
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
12 1471283 “O" RING - .49 ID X .10 DIA 1
13 1571127 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET 1

6300016 37
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0070

Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1

6300016

September, 1998

38



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 22. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
; ] CANISTERMOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 69 FOR ]
DETAILS)
0 ] CANISTER AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 37 FOR ;
DETAILS)
3 - CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 60 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 ] CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH AND MUG SENSOR |
(SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAILS)
5 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAILS) 1
6341027 BRACKET - TUBE RETAINER
6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT

6300016 39
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

e iy sy i sy s et wa” e s

630p0059

Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2

40 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 23. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6339012 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 230 V (SEE FIGURE 34
1 FOR DETAILS) 1
6238105 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V (SEE FIGURE 33
FOR DETAILS)
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6338032 COVER - WATER TANK 1
4 - WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 30 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 3631117 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
4841012 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (U.S.) (SEE FIGURE 27 FOR
DETAILS)
5 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG- ;
URE 28 FOR DETAILS)
1571084 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG-
URE 29 FOR DETAILS)
; ] BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 53 ;
FOR DETAILS)
8 1471055 BEZEL - EXHAUST FAN 1

6300016 41
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p006(

Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3

42 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 24. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 6351005 BRACKET - TUBING RETAINER 1
2 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE 2
3 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 6241004 COVER - BREWER 1
6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER (SEE FIGURE 41 FOR

DETAILS)
SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE 40

(63}
—

6234010 FOR DETAILYS)
6 6341027 BRACKET - TUBE RETAINER 1
7 6234524 DRAIN PAN - BREWER 1
8 6234622 PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY - FILTER 1
9 - DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 54 FOR DETAILYS) 1

6300016 43
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0069

.%.:&Q

4 <-¢§

Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4

6300016

September, 1998

44



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 25. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR (SEE FIGURE 55 FOR DETAILYS) 1

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER (SEE FIG-
URE 46 FOR DETAILYS)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER (SEE FIG-
URE 47 FOR DETAILYS)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER (SEE FIGURE 49
FOR DETAILYS)

WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE
FOR DETAILYS)

6408114 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - CUNO
3 6118071 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - EVERPURE #9604-12 OPT
4 6408028 HOUSING - CARTRIDGE - O RING 1
5 - O RING 1
6 6408027 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - HYDROLIFE OPT.
7 - HOUSING
8 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER

- - MONETARY CHANNEL (SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAILS)
- - MONETARY PANEL (SEE FIGURE 56 FOR DETAILYS)

PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CHUTES (SEE FIGURE 61 FOR
DETAILS)

PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS (SEE FIGURE 62 FOR
DETAILS)

6300016 45
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

\ ﬂ QA/S
A | 9 (REF) — | .
W
RS \ o
Y 15 18—
/ h % 14 ﬁ
I o5
- -
D\ % COIN BOX
HOUSING
POWER SUPPLY
COVER
i
0
o
° (0]
L]

\
%]
\

630p0011

Figure 26. Monetary Channel

46 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 26. MONETARY CHANNEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1571112 COVER 1
2 3157060 SCREW 1
3 1571042 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (ENGLISH) 1

1571045 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (SPANISH)
4 1571154 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (ENGLISH) 1
6232291 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (SPANISH)
5 6231189 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (ENGLISH) 1
6232290 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (SPANISH)
6 1571034 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SCREW MOUNT 13
7 1471199 SCREW 13
8 6306004 EPROM - PROGRAMMED 1
9 1571036 STANDOFF - PCB - .375 KEY SLOT 13
10 9989678 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN PROGRAMMER 1
11 1579008 RIBBON CABLE 1
12 6336000 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1
13 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
14 9900130 SCREW - #6 2
15 4761148 LABEL - EARTHING 1

6300016 47
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

170P0036

Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly (All 115 Volt Applications)

6300016

September, 1998

48



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 27. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (ALL 115VOLT APPLICATIONYS)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC -
1 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
3 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
4 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989046 24V TRANSFORMER - DUAL PRI. - .187 TERM 1
6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
7 1211110 8-32 X /4RHSMACH SCREW - Z.P. 6
8 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1

6300016 49
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

13

50

\-

BACK

Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin America)

| | [oN 3
e MAN o L
\ O o O %

O

HANISM
USE
LOCATED
BEHIND PANEL

O O

MAIN
@ CIRCUIT ®
BREAKER

4——‘/4

Low
VOLTAGE 5
/
® cirourr @ <I]><(f‘
BREAKER

AWARNING

HIGH VOLTAGE

DISCONNECT
POWER SUPPLY
BEFORE
SERVICING

REPLACE COVER

BEFORE
RECONNECTING
POWER

FRONT

630p0013

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 28. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (LATIN AMERICA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V - EXEC. REF
1 1570057 LABEL - COIN MECH FUSE (SPANISH) 1
2 4311117 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL 1
3 9984624 SWITCH - SPDT - TOGGLE 1
4 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989336 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3 AMP 1
6 9989369 LABEL - PART NUMBER 1
7 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY; 24V SECONDARY 1
8 1571040 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
9 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
10 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
11 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER 1
12 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POW, P 1
13 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
14 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
15 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SNA 4

6300016

September, 1998

o2

51



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

I

LINE CORD
13 FOR REF. ONLY BLU | BRN
\ 5
\ ( 12
M \ l
654321 Ve
o o 2
3
BLU BRN
11 BRN
BLU
10 RED YEL
5 4
,/
9
BLKYE ©)
8
RED
RED YEL
ﬂ] BLU BLK
I
.
e 5
5 5
N—’ N’
J
167p0007

Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V Latin America

52 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 29. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230V LATIN AMERICA

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4521020 POWER PANEL ASSY-U.K.-230V -
1 9989110 MAIN LINE FILTER 1
2 6849015 JUMPER 1
3 1709000 HARNESS 1
4 9989100 E.M.I. FILTER 1
5 9989046 24V XFMR-DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM. 1
6 9984094 GROUND WIRE 1
7 9989674 BREAKER - 4A 1
8 1709001 HARNESS 1
9 9989672 BREAKER-15A 1

10 1709006 JUMPER 1
11 9984629 SWTICH 1
12 1701025 PLATE-HOUSING-PANEL 1
13 4279001 JUMPER 1

6300016 53
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0015

Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly

54 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 30. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

RING PART NUMBER 6238074)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

] 6338044 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) 1
6338012 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - (230 V LATIN AMERICA ONLY)

1 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (SEE FIGURE 31 FOR DETAILS) 1

2 6238026 GASKET - WATER TANK LID 1

3 6238138 INSULATION - WATER TANK - BACK 1

4 6338002 CLIP- SAFETY THERMOSTAT 1

5 6338003 THERMOSTAT - AUTO RESET 1

6 6238094 O-RING 6

7 6238045 PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK 1

8 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 16
6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

9 6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115V LATIN 1

AMERICA)
0 - LABEL - HOT SURFACE (ENGLISH) 1
- LABEL - HOT SURFACE (SPANISH)

11 6231035 CLAMP- CABLE 2

12 1451097 SCREW 7

13 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 1

14 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

15 6238104 COVER - HEATER 1

16 6338022 INSULATION 1

17 6238075 COVER - FRONT 1

18 1172021 NUT - 2/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 6

10 6338041 HEATER - WATER - (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) 1
6338042 HEATER - WATER - (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

20 6238042 GASKET - HEATER 1

WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMER-

o 6338007 ICA) 1
6338008 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

- 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - WATER TANK 1
- 6238137 INSULATION - TOP- WATER TANK 1
ALSO AVAILABLE

] 9905010 REPL. PKG - WATER VALVE - HOT DRINK (CONTAINS 10 EACH OF “O”

6300016

September, 1998

55



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

€ 11

630p0016

Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank

6300016

September, 1998

56



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 31. LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

- 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

1 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY 1
2 6138287 O RING 2
3 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE 1
4 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 1
5 6238070 SCREW - #4-17 X .62 HEX HD. 4
6 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER 2
7 6238068 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 1
8 6138183 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1
9 6338050 BEARING 1
10 6237049 SCREW - #18-16 X .25- SLTD - PHS 3
11 6124073 RETAINING RING 2
12 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
13 6508033 FLOAT 1

6300016

September, 1998

57



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0017

Figure 32. Vave Assembly - Hot Water

58 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 32. VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115V LATIN

- AMERICA) 1
6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

1 6338053 VALVE - HOT WATER (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) 1
6338055 VALVE - HOT WATER (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2

3 6338054 VENT ELBOW 1

4 6238074 ORING 1

5 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1

6300016 59
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0038

Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115V

60 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 33. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX ;
NUMBERS 3-15)
] 6231232 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10, 11, 13, ;
AND 16)
1 1451124 SUPPRESION NETWORK ASSEMBLY 1
2 3156932 WIRING HARNESS 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS -
4 4305043 HARNESSCLIP -
5 6231559 BRACKET 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 1
8 3106154 BUSHING 1
9 2272036 BRACKET - LIGHT 1
10 3107171 SCREW 2
11 2346016 HARNESS 1
12 9984165 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
13 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
14 1452076 SCREW - #14-36 X .437 RHS 2
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 .31 HX HD 2
16 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD 1
17 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
18 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

6300016 61
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0029

Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V

62 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 34. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 230V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6339012 SERVICE LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (230 V. LATINAMER- |
ICA ONLY)
1 9900081 NUT 1
2 6332010 SUPPRESSION ASSEMBLY 1
3 4305043 HARNESSCLIP 1
4 6231559 BRACKET 1
5 3157060 SCREW 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD -
8 6339011 JUMPER - SERVICE LIGHT 1
9 6239053 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230 V 1
10 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
11 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6300016 63
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor

6300016

September, 1998

64



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 35. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6231198 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1
] 6231536 MUG SENSOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- ;

BERS3-5)

1 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT 4
2 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING -
3 6231537 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - MUG 1
4 2226380 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHS T/C 1
5 6231539 BRACKET - CUP SENSOR 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2
7 6231153 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1
8 6398136 SUPPORT - CUP STATION - EUROTWIN

9 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
10 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR 1

6300016

September, 1998

65



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0041

Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly

66 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 36. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6231203 lC,)\IVCEITJFIID_é)I\D/\)/ SWITCH ASSEMBLY (INDEX NUMBERS3AND 7NOT | -
1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 1217160 SCREW - 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2
3 9900012 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 RHS ST 2
4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2
6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
8 3116127 NUT - 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/IWASHER 2
9 2304108 SWITCH LEVER V3L-131-D8 1
10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

6300016 67
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0044

Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

68



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 37. CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6261117 CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL 1
2 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT -
3 1451097 SCREW - 1/8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR 1
5 6237051 GROMMET -
6 6237052 GROMMET -
7 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE -
8 ] MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR ]

DETAILS)
9 - WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAILS) -
10 2302223 GROMMET -
11 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING -
12 - LABEL -
13 6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT -
14 6337017 BRACKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR -
15 6237186 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1
16 - CLIP - HARNESS -
17 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAILS) 1
18 6231533 BRACE - CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
19 6204215 FITTING - 1/4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE NPT 1

6300016

September, 1998

69



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0045

Figure 38. Regulator Assembly

70 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 38. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY REF
1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2
2 6234335 FILTER - AIR REGULATOR 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
4 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 4 - 9) 1
5 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
6 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1
7 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
8 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
9 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 & 11) 1
10 6154232 O-RING - .239 X .07 1
11 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
12 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
13 3167128 FITTING - PARKER # P4AMCB2 1
14 6334016 DIAPHRAGM AND RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016 71
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

4 7
DETAIL A (see detail A)
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

10

363P0074

DETAIL B

FLAT ON
. ﬂg MOTOR SHAFT
\\ ) J %
@ ¥y ) ,__—MOTOR
IMPELLER

LINE ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITH FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

LINE ON
IMPELLER

Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly

72 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 39. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1 P6337060 VENT AND DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1

6237127 MIXING BOWL (CHOCOLATE & UNLABELED PRODUCT) 2
2 6237128 MIXING BOWL (CONDIMENTYS) 1

6231125 MIXING BOWL (TEA, DECAF, COFFEE) 1
3 6237306 VINYL CAP 1
4 6237312 SPOUT - MIXING BOWL 1
5 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 6 - 13) 3
6 6237119 SCREW 2
7 6237192 SPACER - WHIPPER -
8 6337085 COVER - WHIPPER 1
9 6237194 IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1
10 6237110 V-RING SHAFT SEAL 1
11 6237193 HOUSING - WHIPPER 1
12 6237157 WIRING HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1
13 6237111 MOTOR - WHIPPER - 24 VDC 1
- 6237117 IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT SHOWN) 1

6300016

September, 1998

73



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

o
N 630p0066

Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)

74 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 40. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL - SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 2
4 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILYS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
9 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W.LW 12
11 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
12 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
13 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
14 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
15 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
16 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
16 6234205 SPRING 2
17 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FROMT 1
18 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1

20 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 20 - 24) 1
21 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
22 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA. 2
23 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
24 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
25 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
26 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
27 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
28 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
29 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
30 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
31 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016 75
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 41. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter

76 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 41. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY -WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X 11/2 2
4 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILYS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
8 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
9 6234225 SPRINT - BREWER 2
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 44 FOR DETAILYS) 1
12 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
13 6235608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
14 6234616 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HHS SL W/ EA 4
15 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
16 6234308 SHAFT - SPRING ARM 1
17 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
18 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
19 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1

20 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
21 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
22 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
23 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 27 - 32) 1
24 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
25 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
26 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
27 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
28 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
29 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
30 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
31 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
32 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
34 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016

September, 1998

77



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

623P0063

1

Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer

78 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 42. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
y 6134152 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - HOSE - BREW BARREL (INCLUDES y

INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 9)
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6134178 MANIFOLD AND INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
4 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
5 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
6 6134197 TUBE - AIRJET 1
7 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
8 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
10 6234305 :_,\?DV\I;I)E(RI\:SI\SAIERETRQ??%I\]/-ISLY BREWER BARREL (INCLUDES y
11 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
12 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
13 6104181 LOWER INSERT - BREWER BARREL 1
14 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
15 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
17 6234213 EXTENSION - BREWER BARREL 1
18 6234207 TUBE-.3751D X .562 OD X .75L 1

6300016 79
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0062

Figure 43. Rack Assembly

80 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 43. RACK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER REF.
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
> 6234116 E)ASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 3 - y
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING AND WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X /4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
14 6237260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

6300016 81
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0063

Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter

82 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 44. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF.
1 6234626 PAPER MECHANISM HOUSING 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECHANISM 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH. SHAFT 2
4 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH. 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
8 6234634 TUBE - 6108098 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234315 SPRING - PAPER MECH. RATCHET 1

10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

6300016 83
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p004<

Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing

84 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 45. FILTER PAPER HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
] 6234622 ;APER ROLL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 2 - 3 AND ;
1 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
2 9900020 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. ZINC 3
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
4 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1
5 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
- P6104459 FILTER PAPER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY -

6300016 85
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 45. WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6331040 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICA-

) TIONSONLY) 1
6331038 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICA-

TIONSONLY)

1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY) 1
6331038 VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICATIONSONLY)

2 6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 - 1/4 1

3 3108048 VALVE - WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-01 1

4 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI 2-B 1

5 9900023 SCREW - #6-20 X 3/8 PHS 2

6 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE 1

630p0026

Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter

86 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 46. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
6408025 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V
) 6408026 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230V !
3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V
! 6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230V !
2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1
3 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 290P-6-4 1
4 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1
5 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER 1
6 9900205 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD 5

630p0025

Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter

6300016
September, 1998

87



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 47. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY -WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.

6338030 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6338031 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230V !

1 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI2 1

2 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P6 1
6338027 HEAD BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

4 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230V !

630p0027

Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter

88 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 48. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY -WITH CUNO FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.

6408006 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6408011 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230V !
3158061 VALVE - WATER - 115V

! 6408008 VALVE - WATER - 230 V !

2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR 1

3 6408117 BUSHING 1

4 6408113 BALL VALVE 1

5 6408115 BRACKET 1

6 6408114 FILTER HEAD 1

7 7207027 SCREW - #10-16 X 5/8 PHS 4

630p0028

Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter

6300016 89
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

MODEL 630

BLOWER REF

TO BREWER

ALL 638 MODELS

BLOWER REF

630P0055

Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System

6300016

September, 1998

90



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 50. MIXING BOWL AND BREWER VENTILATION SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- TUBING ASSEMBLY (U.S. ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR DETAILYS)
1 ) TUBING ASSEMBLY (LATIN AMERICA ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 70 1
FOR DETAILYS)
2 6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE 2
6237355 HOSE - EXHAUST -
4 6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST CHUTE -
5 6237352 E)IEIIE\\/(V)ER EXHAUST LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (U.S. )
6 6237305 VINYL CAP-1251.D. 1

6300016 91
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

D-(

(

630p0056

Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)

92 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 51. VENT TUBING (MODEL 630 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 6267310 CAP-VINYL-1.001.D.X .50LG 2
2 6267301 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 5
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1

6300016

September, 1998

93



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0057

Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)

94 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 52. VENT TUBING (MODEL 638 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 6267310 CAP-VINYL-1.001.D.X .50LG 2
2 6367010 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 6
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1

6300016

September, 1998

95



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0039

Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly

96 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 53. BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
66391020301006 | BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FB)
i 6331089 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FD) 1
6331090 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 230V (FD)
6391057 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 230V (FB)
1 6237342 HOUSING, EXHAUST BLOWER 1
2 6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER 1
1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 7
4 6231074 GUARD - BLOWER MOTOR (FD) 1
6391020 PLATE-COVER-BLOWER (FB)
5 3502097 BUSHING
1437204 SCREW - #8-10 X .38 HEX HD
7 6231553 TIEDOWN
4312210 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 115V
8 4312211 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V !
9 6231550 BRACKET 1

6300016 97
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0010

Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly

98 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 54. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
6334005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 115V
) 6334002 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 230V !
1 6234510 PANEL - MOUNTING 1
2 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
5 6234303 RETAINING RING 1

SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 1-5AND 15 - 20)

SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-

6334001

6334007 BERS 1-5AND 15 - 20)
7 1217159 NUT PLATE - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASH ZP 1
8 6234279 SWITCH - BREWER (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 15 - 20) 1
9 9988208 CAPACITOR 1
10 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 2
11 6239016 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH 1
12 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1

6334011 MOTOR - BREWER - 230V
13 6334012 MOTOR - BREWER - 115V !
14 3157060 SCREW -
15 6334018 HOUSING 1
16 4245186 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 PHS 1
17 6234515 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1

6300016 99
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0040

Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly

100 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 55. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- ;
BERS2-7)
1 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER - 115 V 1
3 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3
4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1
5 3502097 BUSHING #OCB-500 1
6 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1
8 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3

6300016 101
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

o - —© P
g - 4 o B
. oW o
_— o m o
e A Y
o o )
> = S
\ =
= : : e e e e — : — : : : — : : : : :
\
)
/
/
/
/
/
' \\
(o)} (6]

NIRRN I~
~
~N ~N
> o N
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~
~
\\\\ N ~
L \\ ~
S S >~ 0J/
. S B
~ ~ ~
~ N >

630P0018

\
Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1

102 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 56. MONETARY PANEL - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 9900081 NUT - #3 X 32X 1/4 6
2 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 1571157 LABEL - STATIC DAMAGE
5 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
6 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING
7 5500026 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/8 PHS -
8 1590033 LABEL - DATA - PRICE PAYOUT -
9 9989594 SWITCH 1
10 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY 1

6300016 103
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

/-

AN

630P0019

Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2

6300016

September, 1998

104



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 57. MONETARY PANEL - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY REF
2 1579009 JUMPER - DOOR SWITCH 1
3 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY 1
4 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
5 2226380 SCREW - #6 PHS 10
6 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
7 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1127808 SPRING SHELF RESET 1
9 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 -
11 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
12 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
13 1571078 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECH. 1
14 6231037 CLAMP-CABLE 1
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
16 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
17 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
18 1570105 LABEL - COIN MECHANISM 1
19 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
20 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
21 1595017 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL (SEE FIGURE 59 FOR DETAILYS) 1

6300016 105
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

REF
\

a

\
N
\ \
\
AY \
\ \
\ N
\
\
\
A ,r““““‘l?
(A
\ \ 4 7

LT TTT
L HTTNT
T IHTT

LT

\
\
\
N
\
\
\
\
\
\

>
/

REF

/ﬁ
[/ .

N

Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3

630p0020

106 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 58. MONETARY PANEL - PART 3
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE
2 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING
VALIDATOR - MARS - VFM3-S1-U4C-CN5 (USED WITH HARNESS
3152391
1579028)
3150444 VALIDATOR - MARS - FM1-S1-U4C-CNS (USED WITH HARNESS
1579005)
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA30SA (USED WITH HARNESS 1579028)
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA305A-MDB (USED WITH HARNESS
1579034)
5900193 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 VN2511- USE-CN5 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
5900198 VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN 2311 USE - 110 V (USED WITH
HARNESS 1579005)
3 5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS VN2512-U5E-24V (USED WITH HARNESS OPT
1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5900210 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512-UM/500-MDB
5900221 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA32SA-24V (USED WITH HARNESS
1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5000233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA 2152-12B - 120V (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
5900234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579032 AND JUM PER 9989718)
5900234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HARNESS
1579050)
5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS - AE2612 - USM - MDB
1575035 INSERT - INSTR - LOWER - ENGLISH
4 1595011 INSERT - INSTR - LWR - NO VAL - NO TEXT 1
1595012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - S/A - LOWER - GLASCO
1575012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS/BILLS- U.S.
1575013 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - ENGLISH
1575015 INSERT - INSTR - COINS - SPANISH
5 1595005 INSERT - INSTR. - COINS ONLY - S/A 1
1595007 INSERT - INSTR. - COIN & BILL - S/A
1595008 INSERT - INSTR. - TOKENS
6305000 INSERT - SELECTION INSTRUCTIONS - GPL - ENGLISH
6 1595010 LENS- DISPLAY 1

6300016
September, 1998

107



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

7
/

o

/)
7

\\OOOOOOO
aoNpOOOQOOO

OO OO XOXOX®,
/

W77

LRAAIIITT
\
\ o o
<o fa)
/ \\
2
O
O
(@) ]

w

LTI TVTNTIT
TV TTLT
) \

7

LTI T T

00000000

V=

Figure59. Monetary Panel - Part 4

108 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 59. MONETARY PANEL - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 1595017 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL REF.
1 1595013 FRAME - MONETARY PANEL - GPL 1
2 1472251 LENS- PUSH BUTTON 21
1595002 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH
3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH (SMITH’SONLY) !
4 9984630 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT 1
1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP - W/STUD 1
6 1475089 NUT - 1/8 - SELF-THREADING 4

TABLE 10 ACOIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

5900116 MARS TRC6000 COIN UNIT

5307321 COINTRON 3000 - US COIN VAL

5900096 COINCO 9340L COIN UNIT

5900112 MARS MC5000 COIN UNIT

6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC 6010XV
6400003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO #9302LF-24
5900094 COINCO 9300L COIN UNIT

5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302 - GX - MDB
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLZ - 001 - MDB
5900214 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4510 - MDB
5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4000, 110V
5900217 COIN UNIT - MARS VN 4010 XV - 24V
5900192 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX 00401F
5900237 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX - 001 120V
5900240 COIN UNIT - C.F. MDB - CUSTOMER SUPPLIED

6300016
September, 1998

109



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0022

Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

110



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 60. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6261420 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 13) 1
1 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - RH. 1
2 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - L.H. 1
3 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
4 6231432 DRAIN TRAY - CUP DELIVERY COMPARTMENT 1
5 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
6 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
7 6231431 RETAINER - .188 - CUP DELIVERY 1 10
8 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DETECTOR 1
9 3103133 WING NUT #8-32 STAINLESS 1
10 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
11 6261421 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUPDELIVERY 1
12 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER - CUP DELIVERY 6

6300016

September, 1998

111



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

638 MODEL

630p0064

630 MODEL

Figure 61. Product/Condiment Chutes

6300016

September, 1998

112



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 61. PRODUCT/CONDIMENT CHUTES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 6367018 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 2 INGREDIENT 5
6237287 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE/DUAL PRODUCT - RH
6237241 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - PREGROUND COFFEE (MODEL 630 ONLY) 1

6300016

September, 1998

113



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

638 MODEL

630 MODEL

630p0058

Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters

6300016

September, 1998

114



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 62. PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 67

1 6537022 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

2 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - TEA (SEE FIGURE 67 FOR DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT (SEE FIGURE 64

3 6537024 FOR DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE (SEE FIGURE 63 FOR

4 6537023 DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER (SEE FIGURE 65 FOR

5 6237446 DETAILS)

6 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR (SEE FIGURE 66 FOR DETAILS) 1

; 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 64 FOR ;
DETAILS)
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 68

8 6237434 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

6300016 115
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

13

8
/9
10
> / B

12

B8
639p0082
A

Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate

116 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 63. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
4 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
5 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP.1 2
8 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
9 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
10 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET-.187 DIA 2
11 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - FD. COFFEE 1
12 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
15 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
16 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

6300016 117
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf

118 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 64. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT OR DECAF
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6537017 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP.1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
8 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
9 6537026 ALUMINUM CAPRIVET - .187 DIA 2
10 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
11 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

6300016

September, 1998

119



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

623p0081

Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener

120 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 65. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237180 PLUG AND AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 2 ITEMS) 1
- 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
- 6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY 1
3 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP.1 2
6 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
7 6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
8 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
9 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

6300016 121
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

623P0079

Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar

6300016

September, 1998

122



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 66. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 1SLV - W/MIXING -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
4 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
5 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
- 6537017 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
6 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFE TYP.1 2
8 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
9 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016

September, 1998

123



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

653p0057

Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee

124 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 67. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3 ITEMS) 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF TYP.1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
8 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
9 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
12 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
13 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1

6300016 125
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0052

Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee

6300016

September, 1998

126



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 68. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237434 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - FRESH BREW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6337024 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVETS - .187 DIA 12
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
8 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
9 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 10 -12) 1
10 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET-.187 DIA 2
11 6337087 EXTENSION - WHEEL - F.B. COFFEE 2
12 6337086 MIXING WHEEL - F.B. COFFEE 1
13 6237020 SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

6300016 127
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0053

Figure 69. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies

6300016

September, 1998

128



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 69. CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
; 6237438 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (FRESH BREW COFFEE) ;
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 5)
2 6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
4 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 3
5 6237077 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOUNTING 1
6237184 MOTORAND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
. INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12) 1
6337004 MOTORAND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12)
, 6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1
6407000 MOTOR - 230V - 167 RPM
8 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 1
6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
10 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
11 3102447 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/4 PHS 3
12 6237172 PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
13 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
6237437 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
6337001 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
14 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE, i
6237436 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE,
6408001 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
6237057 MOTOR - 115 V 60 RPM (TEA)
15 6337010 MOTOR - 230 V 53 RPM (TEA) 1
6237165 MOTOR - 115 V 200 RPM (TEA)
6407000 MOTOR - 230 V 200 RPM (TEA)
16 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
17 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
18 6237074 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING

6300016

September, 1998

129



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 70. TUBING (NOT SHOWN)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6238090 TUBING - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID BLACK A/R
6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 D X.562 OD A/R
3618123 TUBING - U.K. - AQUAVEND - .3751D A/R
6137109 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE A/R
6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 1D X .437 OD A/R

130

6300016
September, 1998



Parts Manual

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638

LWOO[™ 03y 2z NV3 X3
L NE0 E;,_H_ IYNOI LdO — &
O | gLl 160 vrELr P —x  00ossr N IV || g~ M .
R\ 1 17 301A83S Wvd HOLIMS
_\ - _U’ m%ow—(ﬁg H QHJIN "dAL
a] 5| 06r Lo —g
O [ IHm TS - W0
X9 o o
A9
2NODJ 134 HOLIMS 5 BAetie 1 wo
- - Teeesoressasiaaias S UNIYA - 0
4311 ¥ g ! ¢ 0193130 oN -
: W3 NIVA £ o 1H911 =
cer P18 “serr I3 Srir mﬁ@ﬂw_wz%a ...............
. o
: a3 _N -Ew ar
: 9LYPEOLS 2 | ; %Nd 318 aoq L EZT
H YMd IV vl . . ALdA3 dNd
D ASSY "HO3W dn
vyor M mmm Ilm.m_ml 'l e ° ziher
z
REIY P o ATO w5 %€ (2
€ J9vi 8 s R =
z ar
18l @od umd € 1M TAm S ]
HOIN NIOD co1r-osie 804 ) [ene ana ] 2| 6 H Feeh >
¥3ddIHM dAL JovauaINe | §[0E ng || c 2 smalt a3sn 10N 0
= ek it B RE e HIE
A RELN RETY L ¢ EjE
L N30 Nao | ot e piiT o] <<l A
9 I Na LONIN VI X3NI 81 3w 3| [BRE h_t \
Lor H J %
g —30d_ bt
NVL ¥3m3ug J9
FPENVE ] g2
SOINOYLD3T3 29 ¢ WM 3% mv
v - —
a3y
SN E” =D 2 a
2z m j@)]
nig YEI i~
) M Mg _Mdum [ 2] k=
ad . 1HM Lol 29ir goup GoLr 99l Lg9tr 6911 =
— 4400 4¥23G¢ V3L p9Ir  ONS 11 8ns 9911 DOHD W
aMd 2 g 6cr bzl b2 [z 2 2 F3 z 1] [27]
AvZ o2 O — M W .
aroLr — —] 0 EERY A OMEA EN | O C_1J ED —
e I T3A 1AM 1AM N~
NVL 1NdNI |} !
St 2 ovAYZ | 2 NVL Ik o
UMd wnd 2
i 9 Ler Nd NEE] =
AOZL ) € 6 5
NEEa — g [—nd Higkd 5
Heal suzony | ; [ .@. ok e L k=2
i g= i = TN =
s 5 & o SOLOW ¥39nY i EIEEE
wroLr v S | ovr < A¥D Q3SA LON P9I L 89Lry C[Z|=!
NYO Nag : Z| .
Sl 8 gog — _ : £l
¢ o ¥37081NO0D osir Y3LV3H : :
T = YMd s : :
K5 B mma_M 2g | [[ (g oo N N :
NI0D [ o9r 9 w5 3 Lizr zier €12r vl cizr alzr |- :
Ly = samwa | L b I S S T S £ of : y :
! NOBaIY Gor | 2 a3 : :
= oer anod 9 9cr SRao Y A o | :
N ot L | ¥ znd /] 2 VoL JNOH :
“ m [SiNg Y LVLSXLI34vS i aeey :
L= 134 B : B
! N3S RN - . M )
— 5 ber aNaL pS2F stgroiier | WINRE TR ;
M ol o 2 122 “ASSY" MS
\ €er ¢ MMM oo 1v0T4
21 ASSV
Qv ecr SNV L
¥INOLSND P s Y3LVM

131

September, 1998

6300016



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

o4
Prag ] wsvive @A N N | Y =] T®&
TWOOL Nag BmH Ler - =
LOF NHO F3Al ‘.' a3y : HOLIMS
101 a3y ] | g | QMO dAL
— T NE0 i | ESEERIEES NEO) [eET] a3 oN —p !
HOLIMS _ o ¥ = T3A =D RENY onod '
HI0THILNI 2l o6 a3y : J°N !
5P S T = = ¥0193130 m ”.
i (] <% |
1 2 :
28001 8 X SIn W mJ,v; W “
: e TR <5 BRIR|3 (g [T o [ B
HOLIMS NIVAY TT3a/NE0 PIRSE=(2]2|  3rve Eins [<ET] air
[sctreois 2 1] %Nd PR EA
@owu Md OV N__ TRR7038 > ALdA3 dnd
N a ~ ED var [¢ER] [ET] 2z 12
Er NOILJO "X N 2ar S - SR L e
Ve o ol € &
H g8 | o _U [iXE] I s me Dmm Lfl €
- g Neg € zl| ¢ air
Sor (3 A L) w2
£910-0811 82d , nd wnd | 2l 6 >
o do—~aimo] ¥3ddIHm dA L IdDVINIINL | § 018 D Y g azsn son o
S\= LChy ’ ma __ { quoo REL) 7 N NYL | o gcir Sir o]
SIS (o 0o —ZAZNED § 3N (4 235 — i RETY RETSI I fieeer g N
53 Neg - iNeg eo] ] 9 N0 No MR g XN 3| |FlR \
43NvIug 3 ' L ONIM VI X3ANI L X |
-~ HOLIMS NIVW b6F ! 111 ¢ HNd o Z| |C|F s JE
= [ 8 p| Lo 2["Ng0 m
....... K _,_;I $ o
: NV L H FEEI]
N IVINE Lo Yo | ¢ RER g
SOINOYLDTT3 ol | : =
c|2 4 o
"MS M3u8 m =
Let R SoLr  99Lr  Loir 6910 =
- — 4300 4vD3Q V3L 9Lt 9NS 11 8ns 8911 JOHD W
H_H 2] [z 2] (21
2011 34 5 TF m (2] .
] a L8 RETS RS N
2 e M Lzr ‘ nan [ 1 [ S v ~
O 1w 71| o 5 ovr  ovAPZ | 2| 2 [Nl NETS )
cl rer | 93x3 HKES 160 | ¢[NH0_| ¢ oo ] 5
St teir z| | N§O ANd HEE £ cmmw
0 . Lo suzonv | & [ ma e. ElEle TN 1| =2
6 = €90 w_ N¥O I WWLN_ vesr Lo W.m_|ﬂ_ LL
9 82d iHm 6910 - 19170
hoos | | ¥371081N0D e Solow wiony (2 EEE B
Loir 9 ovr , HOLON 681 4 o Q3SN LON pOLr L 991 Bl
S 8004 — i : Bl
4 ouw g osir ¥ILVIH .,
€ ‘MS N3dO i RN ;
¢ @Qm ERE] M 29 1 (g e R : :
SRSy a3 2} oor 8 = Lizr zize e1zr wier cuzr oiar | :
L g . 4 24 b vk o oF : ;
NOILdO SIAWA | g : :
NOgaI = :
HOIN NIOD oer SO | e .
8ANA J1153IW0Q aNod 91 S . ¥0 2 :
o o : : ¢ R Lvisitavs J° L YOLM 3NN :
Y I | ASSY :
] NIS AN - CELELE] —SAgs -
5 per dNAL bR2C orefsirer L EATATE e :
[EF] a3y F
o w g 4 ol e ASSY MS
' 580 [EE] oo LVOT3
S g _ S8 € P~
“MS AvaAd H 4 €|y ASSY
400Q ¥INOLEND X | RIS D A
Q0L 1 ¥nd | i 5 [and 1
REDS <I'a3y HALYM
var |

6300016

September, 1998

132



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1127808 ......cooveiieeene. 105 1477020 ....cccovvvvvieeiceennene 29 1590033 ......ccoooiiieeeeiene 10
1170206 .....ccoovvvieeeeiecinne 61 1477113 ... 29 1592031 .....ccoviiiiiiieee 1
1172021 ..o 35,37,55 1482003 .......ccccoviiiiiiiernn 11 1592032 ......cocoovviiiiiiiin 1
1172190 ..o 17 1570057 ...ccooviiiiiiienn 51 1592035 ......ccooiiiiiiiieiie 1
1172191 ... 17 1570105 ..o 105 1592036 .....ccocevveireiniinienens 1
1211105 ..o 33 1570116 ..o S5 1592038 ... 1
1211110 oo 49 1571034 ....cccoiiiiieee 47 1592039 ....cccoviiiiiiieee 1
1211112 e, 35,37 1571035 ... 51 1592044 .......coooiiiiiieine 1
1217159 ..o, 29,99 1571036 .....coooeviiiiienieiiee 47 1592045 ..o 1
1217160 ......c.cenee. 29,67,99 1571040 .....cccoiiiiiiieen 51 1592063 .......cccoeiiiiiieiine 1
1217161 ..o 17 1571042 ... 47 1592068 ........cccooiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
1300018 .....coocvviiiiiieieene 6 1571045 ... 47 1592069 ......coooiiiiiiieie 1
1302289 ......cooiiiieee 17 1571078 ... 105 1595002 .......ccccovviviiiirnnn 10
1302290 .....ccoviiieeeiee 17 1571079 ..o 105 1595005 ......ccocoovrveriinnnenn 10
1302291 ..o 17 1571084 ..o 41 1595007 ....coocoviiriiiiiiienn 10
1302324 .....coooiie 17 1571112 ..o 47 1595008 ........cccooiiiiriirnnn 10
1302326 .....cceovviiiiieieei 17 1571113 ... 105 1595010 ....ccccovvvvirireriirnnn 10
1411194 ... 35 1571115 .. 37 1595011 ... 10
1411195 ..o 35 1571127 ..o 37 1595012 ..o 10
1437204 ..o 97 1571136 ...ccoeviiieee 41,51 1595013 ......cccooiiiiiieeee 10
1451003 ... 35 1571154 ..o 47 1595017 ....coovviiennnne 105, 10
1451097 ............. 5,19, 25,33, 1571157 ...ccooiiiiiiiien 103 1602016 .......cocovvvrrerieireennnns 1
................... 55,61, 65,69, 97, 1572010 ........ccoeevvvvvvcvveeee 9 1602028 1
.................... 99,103, 105,129 1572011 .....cocvvvvvvvcceeee 9 1602029 .l 1
1451124 ..o 61 1575003 ......ccoooiiiiiiiiienn 105 1602030 ......ccocevvemrerneineennnns 1
1452076 ....ocvvvivieeecieeee 61 1575010 .....cccovvvviriiiiie 109 1602035 .......ccccovvverneireennnns 1
1452139 ....coovviiiiee, 55,61 1575012 ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiee 107 1602036 .......ccccoverernvireennnns 1
1457027 ..o 29 1575013 ... 107 1602040 .......ccccoevviieiiienene 1
1471055 ..o 41 1575015 ..o 107 1602041 .......ccccoiviriineennnns 1
1471098 ..o 37 1575029 ......ccooiiiiiiiie 103 1602048 .......cccovivrieiieennnns 1
1471199 ..o 47 1575035 .....ccovviiiiiien 107 1602049 .......ccccoiviiiiiiennne 1
1471237 oo 37 1575047 ....cocoviiinn 3,11,13  1701015X ...coooiiiiiieeiee 4
1471283 ... 37 1575048 ... 107 1701025 .......cccccvvernnne 49, 5
1472178 ..o 15 1575057 ..o 103 1709000 ......ccoeevvrrrernrireennnns S
1472222 ... 105 1575091 .....cccovveviviieennn 109 1709001 .....ccooovvvvvrieiiiennens S
147223 ..o 105 1575094 ........ccocoeenene 103,105 1709006 .......cccevvrrerinnnnen S
1472250 ....ccoviiiiiiicie 15 1577035 ... 29 2204093 ... 10
1472251 ..., 109 1579008 ........ccoviviverieeiennnns 47 2222031 .....cccoveiiin 29,3
1475026 .....coovvviiiiiine, 105 1579009 ......coovviiiiiieinn 105 2222096 .......coccoevieennne 61, 6
1475072 ..o 105 1579013 ..o 51 2222110 ..cccocoiiiiiieeee 3
1475089 ......coviiiiiien, 109 1579017 ..o 51 2226380 .....cccovvieenene 65, 10
1475099 ..., 105 1581023 .......cccooivieiiiceennnns 35 2272036 ....cccoviiiiiiiiee 6
1475119 ... 105,129 1582069 .......ccccceiiereriinnenne S 2272052 ..o 1

tember, 1998 6300016 Index - 1
Sep



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

301057 ..o 27 4042512 ... 9 6108065 .......coevvvireiieiee 69
302053 ..o 9 4047054 ..o 67 6114121 ..o 24
302223 ... 69 4242145 ... 33 6117010 ...coocoviiiiiiieee 65
304108 .....ccciiiiiien 67 4245082 ..o 9 6118071 ....ccoviieee 45
342315 ..o, 29 4245083 ... 9 6124073 ... Y
346016 .....cccviviiiiie, 61 4245084 ... 9 6131066 .....cocovvvvireiieeie 19
101059 ..o 29 4245186 ......coooviieiieinne 99 6134152 ......ccoiiiiiieee 79
102447 ..o 129 4247204 ..o 65 6134155 ... 79
103133 ..o 111 4277042 ... 31 6134173 ... 79
106154 ..o 61 4279001 ... 53 6134178 ... 79
107171 e 61 4305043 ......coooiiiiiinnnne 61,63 6134192 ... 79
108048 .......cccovviiiiiiiienne 86 4311117 ..o 51 6134197 ..o 79
108141 ..o 29 4312210 ..o 97 6137157 ..o 91
112163 ..o 17 4312211 ..o 97 6138181 ..o 21
112164 ..o 17 4407042 ..o 31 6138183 ... Y
116127 . 67 4521020 ......ccoviiiiiieienne 53 6138287 ... Y
121150 .o 67 4711020 ....coccoviviieiiee 65 6151131 ..o 67
122056 ..o 103 4761148 ... 47 6154214 ... 71
142138 ..o 33 4844012 ... 41 6154232 ... 71
143005 .....occoiiiiiiieene 24 5220108 .......cccooiiiiiiiiienne 29 6154238 ..o 85
143006 ......ccevviriiiiiiinne 24 5307321 ..o 109 6154284 ... 71
143007 ..ccviiiieeeeene 24 5500026 ......cocooviiiieiiennnnne 103 6154285 ......ccooiiiiiieee 71
143008 ......ccoooviiiiiiiinne 24 5000094 .......cooooiiiiiiininne 109 6154286 ......cooovvviiiiiienee 71
143009 .....occiiiiiiiieee 24 5900096 ......coooeiiiiieninne 109 6154287 ....coccviiiiiiee 71
143010 ...cooviiiiceee 24 5900112 ... 109 6154288 .......cccoiiiiiiieeee 71
143011 ..o 24 5900116 .....ocoviviiiiieinne 109 6154289 ......ccooiiiiiiee 71
143013 ..o 24 5000182 ......coviiiiiiiie 107 6154290 ......ccoooviiiiiiieeene 71
143015 ..o 24 5000192 ......coooiiiiiiiie 109 6204211 .....ccooviiiiiiee 81
143016 .....occvvieiiieee 24 5000193 .......ccoociiiie 107 6204215 .......coooiiiiieeee 69
143017 .o 24 5000198 .......cccociiiiiiininnne 107 6204223 .........cccooeenen. 75, 71
143129 ... 24 5000205 ......coooieiiiiiinine 107 6204229 .......cccooiiiiiiienn 79
143130 .o 24 5900209 ......coooiiiiiiienine 109 6230071 .....ccovvvveiieeeee 9
151058 ..o 61 5900210 ....cocovvviiiiieninnne 107 6230072 .....covvveiriiececee 9
152045 ......ccoevenne 3,11,13 5900213 ......cccoveiiiiiiniinne 109 6231033 ......ccooooviiiiiieeee 69
152391 ..o 107 5900214 ......ccoooiiiiiininne 109 6231034 ......ccoooiviiiiiienene 37
152444 ... 107 5900216 ......cocovvviverinnnnne 109 6231035 ......ccoeiviviiiiieeene 55
156932 ..o 61 5900217 ....coocovviiiiiieie 109 6231036 .....ccoevvevrerieiniennnns 4]
157060 ............ 47,61,63,99 5900221 ........cccccvviiiiiinnnne 107 6231037 ...cceoviriiieieeen 105
158023 ... 87 5900233 ... 107 6231074 ....cocoviiiiieieee 97
158026 ......ccocoviiiiieeiee 6 5900234 ......coccoiiiiieienn, 107 6231087 ....cccovvviiiiiiieenens 35
158061 ............ 86, 87,88,89 5900237 ......ccoiiiiiierinne 109 6231125 ......cccooiiiiieee 73
167128 ... 71 5900240 .....ocovieiiiiieninne 109 6231135 ..o 67
282004 ..., 29 5900247 ....cooiiiiiiee 107 6231142 .....coviiiiiien 45
502097 ....ccvviiiiie 97,101 6104181 ......cccvvviiiree 79 6231153 ... 65
B311L7 v 41 6104184 ... 79 6231163 ..o 37
041102 ....ccoeiiieen 65 6104193 ... 79 6231164 ... 33
041241 ..o, 27 6106107 ....coccoevvieiieiee 79 6231178 ..o 101

6300016 Index - 2 September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6231189 ......ccoviiin 47,55 6232290 .....ccoeoiiiiin 47 6234223 ... 75,7
6231197 ..o 75,77 6232291 ..o 47 6234225 ... 75,7
6231198 ... 65 6232305 ....ccoceiiiieiecee 63 6234240 ......cccovviiinnn. 75,7
6231203 ... 37 6232317 ..o 29 6234243 ... 75,7
6231210 ....oooiiecee 101 6232513 ..o S 6234250 .....coooiiiiiiieie 8
6231223 ... 39,67 6233007 ....ocvvviiiien 19 6234256 .......ccooeiiiiiiin 8
6231232 ... 61 6233009 ......cooiiiiiiieee 25 62342061 ..o 8
6231319 ..o 101 6233018 ......cccoovviieiiceeee 27 6234270 ....ccoviiiin 75,7
6231372 ..o 61 6233019 ... 27 6234271 ....ccoveien 75,7
6231430 ....oooiieeee 111 6233021 ..o 27 6234273 ..o 75,7
6231431 ..o 111 6233028 .......ccoviieeiceenene 27 6234274 ..o 8
6231432 ... 111 6233030 ...cceovvvvviieeieceenees 21 6234275 ..o 8
6231438 ... 111 6233031 ..o 25 6234278 ..o 8
6231439 ..o 111 6233032 ..o 25 6234279 ..o 9
6231443 ... 111 6233037 ..ccovviiieiieeeceeee 27 6234288 ... 75,7
6231488 ......ocoeieiee 111 6233040 ....cooovviiiiieceeee 25 6234289 .....cocoiiiin 75,7
6231489 ......ocoviie 111 6233048 ......ccveiiiieeeee 21 6234292 ... 8
6231492 ... 111 6233057 ..ccoveveieieeeeceene 27 6234293 ... 75,7
6231495 ..o 111 6233061 ....cccvvviieeeceenee 21 6234294 ... 9
6231501 ..o 86 6233073 ..o 19 623429 ............ 57,75,77,8
6231503 ..o 86 6233074 ....coceiiiieee 19 6234297 ... 7
6231507 ..cviiiiieeee e 67 6233077 oo 19 6234301 .....cccovvvvienee 75,7
6231533 ..o 69 6233092 ......ccoviiiiieeee 21 6234302 ......ccooiiiiiieeee 7
6231536 .....ooceiiiiiieiee 65 6233093 ... 21 6234303 ... 75,77,9
6231537 ..o 65 6233095 ......coiiiieiceee 21 6234305 ..o 7
6231539 ..o 65 6233102 ..o 19 6234308 .......ccoocvieeneee 75,7
6231550 .....ooceiiiie 97 6233108 ..o 21 6234310 ......ccoennee. 75,77,9
6231553 ... 97 6233109 ......ccoeiiiiiee 21 6234315 ... 8
6231559 .....ooceiiiiiee 61,63 6234000 .......cccevvenennne 43,77 6234328 ...........c...... 75,77, 7
6232008 ......ccoeiiiiiieine 33 6234001 .................. 75, 77,81 6234335 ..o 7
6232028 ... 33 6234002 ......ccooviiienee 75,77 6234357 ..oocovvveec 45, 10
6232031 ..o 33 6234007 ....cooviiiien 75,77 6234359 ....ccoocoviiiiiiiienne 10
6232049 ......ocoiiiiiie 29 6234008 ........ccciiiiinnnn 75,77 6234375 .....cccvvnee. 75,77, 7
6232065 ......ocoiieiieiine 29 6234010 ....cccovvvieenen 43,75 6234510 .....ccoooiiiiii 9
6232080 ......ocviiiiieeee e 6 6234104 ... 75 6234515 ... 9
6232084 ... 29 6234106 ....c.cooiiiiiieeee 29 6234516 ....cccoeiiiiee 4
6232085 ......ccoiiiiiiee 29 6234110 ..o 8l 6234524 ... 4
6232089 ..o 29 6234116 ... 81 6234600 .......cccoerrvrnnnnn. 77,8
6232090 .....ooceiiiiiee 29 6234118 ... 81 6234601 ......cccovviiiiieene 7
6232091 ..o 29 6234120 ....cocooiiie 81 6234603 ... 8
6232096 ......ocoiiiiiiiiine 29 6234200 ......cooviiiinnn 75,77 6234607 ....ccoovvvvviecieeien 8
6232100 ..o 29 6234205 ... 75,77 6234612 ......ccvvevveee 8
6232118 ... 29 6234207 ..o 79 6234614 ... 8
6232120 ..o 29 6234213 ... 79 6234616 ..o 7
6232160 ......cceviiiiieie 29 6234215 ... 75,77 6234619 ..o 8
6232172 ..o 29 6234220 ......cooviienee 75,77 6234620 .....coocvvveieiecee 8
6232263 ... 29 6234222 .................. 75, 77,81 6234622 ........cccvveuven. 43, 8

September, 1998 6300016 Index - 3



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6234625 ......ooiiiieee 85
6234626 ......coooiiiee 83
6234628 .......ooiii 83
6234630 ......cooviiiee 85
6234634 ......oiiie 83
6234803 ..o 75
6234981 ......coooiiiine 69, 71
6235608 ......cccoeiieiiiiei 7
6237008 ......ccoviiiieienen 123
6237014 ........... 117,119, 121,
.......................... 123, 125, 127
6237019 .....ccviiie, 127
6237020 .....coviiiiiiee, 127
6237023 ........... 117,119, 121,
.................................. 123, 125
6237025 ............ 117,119, 123
6237046 ......cccviiiie, 121
6237049 ..o 57
6237051 .....ccoiiiiiec 69
6237052 .....cvviiiieeee 69
6237053 ........... 117,119,121,
................................... 123, 125
6237057 ..o 129
6237063 ................ 6, 123, 127
6237066 ......cccveiviriiienne 127
6237074 ... 129
6237077 o 129
6237095 .....ccoiiiiieee, 127
6237106 .....ccvvivviiiiiene 121
6237108 ......ccccvenee 117,119
6237110 ..o 73
6237111 ..o 73
6237115 ..o 69
6237116 ........... 117,119, 121,
.................................. 123, 125
6237117 v 6, 73
6237119 ..o 73
6237127 ..o, 73
6237128 ... 73
6237157 oo 73
6237165 .....ccvvieiie, 129
6237167 ........... 117,119, 121,
.................................. 123, 125
6237170 ..o, 129
6237172 ..o, 129
6237176 ............ 121, 123, 125
6237177 v 117,119
6300016

6237179 ... 121
6237180 ....coeeeeeeeee, 121
6237181 ........... 117, 119, 121,

.................................. 123, 125
6237184 ... 129
6237186 .....coeeeeeieeeeieen, 69
6237192 ..., 73
6237193 ..., 73
6237194 ..., 73
6237195 ..., 73
6237205 ....oeeeeieeeeee, 101
6237241 ... 113
6237260 .....ooeeeeieeeeee, 81
6237287 ... 113
6237305 ..., 91
6237306 ...cceeeeeeeieeeeiee, 73
6237312 ..., 73
6237315 ..., 69
6237340 ..o, 97
6237342 ..., 97
6237347 ..., 6
6237352 ..., 43,91
6237353 ..., 91
6237355 ..., 91
6237356 ....ccoeeeeiieeeeee. 129
6237434 ... 115, 127
6237436 ....cooeeeeeeeeeee. 129
6237437 ..., 129
6237438 ..., 129
6237439 ..o, 117
6237446 .................... 115, 121
6237448 ... 115
6237470 .....eeeeeeeeens 93, 95
6238026 ......coeeeeiieeeeiieenn, 55
6238042 .....ooeeeeeeeeee, 55
6238045 ......oeeeeeeeeee, 55
6238068 ........ceeeiieeeeiieen, 57
6238070 ....ceeeeeeeieeeeiee, 57
6238074 ..., 59
6238075 ...ceeeeeeeeeeeeiee, 55
6238084 ......oooeeieeeeiee, 57
6238104 ......ooeeeeeeeee, 55
6238105 ....ccoeeeeiieeeeee, 41
6238112 .....cceeeeieens 55, 59
6238113 ..., 59
6238116 ......cceeeeireens 55, 59
6238136 .....ceeeeeiiieeeiieen, 55

Index - 4

6238137
6238138
6239016
6239053
6241004
6261117
6261420
6261421
6262046
6263000
6263001
6263002
6267301
6267310
6272001
6300003
6300004
6300005
6301006
6302001
6302002
6305000
6306004
6331038
6331040
6331089
6331090
6332010
6333003
6333102
6334001
6334002
6334005
6334007
6334011
6334012
6334016
6334018
6336000
6337001
6337004
6337010
6337016
6337017
6337020

............. 123, 125, 1271

........... 117, 119, 121,

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6337024 ... 127
6337030 ..o 127
6337044 ......ovii 93, 95
6337049 ......ccovii 93, 95
6337082 ... 93, 95
6337085 ... 73
6337086 ......ocvveiiiieine 127
6337087 ... 127
6338002 ......oceevveriirieiiene 55
6338007 ..o 55
6338008 .......coovveriiieiinne 55
6338012 ......ocoviiiiieiene 55
6338022 ... 55
6338027 ... 88
6338030 ..o 88
6338031 ..o 88
6338032 ... 41
6338041 ... 55
6338042 ... 55
6338044 ..o 55
6338046 .......coocveieinne 55, 57
6338047 ... 57
6338049 ..o 57
6338050 ......oceiiiiriiieine 57
6338051 ... 57
6338053 ... 59
6338054 ......ocoiiiiiee 59
6338055 ... 59
6339011 ..o 63
6339012 ..o 41, 63
6341007 ...oeveieeeeienieene 69
6341027 ... 43
6342012 ..o 6
6342028 ......oceiiie 31
6342035 ..o 3
6342040 ..o 33
6342079 ..o 31
6351005 .....cocviiiiiiiieiene 43
6367003 ..o 93, 95
6367010 ..o 95
6367018 ......ocoviei 113
6380001 ......ocvvveiieieereci 6
6380009 ......cceoiviriiiee e 6
6380011 ..o 6

6380846 ........ccviiiii 11
6380847 .....ccviiiiiie 11
6380848 ..o 11
6391020 ......coecoviriiiien 97
6391057 ....ocoviiir 97
6392004 ......cooeiiiiie 31
6392007 ....ocoviiiiiirieieee 5
6398136 .....ccoveeriiiii 65
6400002 .......ccovvreriiinene 109
6400003 .......ccovereriiinee 109
6407000 ......ccocovrreriiennene 129
6408001 ......ccocovvririiene 129
6408003 .......ccceiveriene 87, 88
6408006 .......cocovvrvvriririrnen 89
6408008 .......ccovvriiriririennn 89
6408011 .....ccoecoviiiiien 89
6408025 ......cccoiiiiiieen 87
6408026 .......ccovriiiriiiinn 87
6408027 .....ccovereriiiieenn 45
6408028 ........coviiiiien 45
6408113 ......cocoiiiee 89
6408114 ......cccoiiiiiene 45, 89
6408115 ......cocoiiiiie 89
6408117 ......ccccovvnene 87, 88, 89
6408119 ............ 86, 87, 88, 89
6408134 ......coocoiiie 87
6508033 ......coociii 57
6532010 .....ccovviiiiie 29
6537013 .......coccvenne 117,125
6537014 ......ccecvenne 117,125
6537017 ...cccverenne 119, 123
6537018 ....117, 119, 123, 125
6537021 ............ 117,119, 125
6537022 ......ccveevenne 115, 125
6537023 ......ccoccienne 115, 117
6537024 .......cccvvnee 115, 119
6537025 .....ccceeiinne 115, 123
6537026 ............ 117,119, 127
6849015 ..o 53
1207027 ..o 89
9900012 ......coocverieiieeen 67
9900020 .....ccoveverirrrireren 85
9900023 ......cecverirerereen 86
9900031 .....ccveririrrreeeen 31

9900081 ............. 5,21, 29, 31,
............. 33, 49, 51, 55, 59, 61,
........ 63, 71, 85, 103, 105, 10

9900098 ... 3

9900115 ... 21,7

9900121 .....cvviiiii 1

9900130 ....coovvviiriiien 4

9900157 ..o 29,12

9900203 ..o 1

9900205 .......coviiiiiienne 8

9900218 ..o 3

9900415 ........... 117, 119, 121,
.................................. 123, 12

9900425 ... 2

9983778 ... 4

9984094 ... 5

9984165 ... 51,61,6

9984624 ... 5

9984629 ..o 49, 5

9984630 .......cciiiiiiiinn 10

9985887 ... 9

9988208 ... 9

9989042 ... 5

9989046 ........ccvviernne 49, 5

9989100 ........cocuunee. 49,51, 5

9989110 ... 5

9989336 ..o 5

9989369 ... 5

9989594 ... 10

9989659 ... 5

9989672 .......cccunee. 49,51, 5

9989674 ......cccoviienn 49, 5

9989678 .......ceiirii 4

9989685 ... 10

9992400 ..o 1

G
G6262033 ... 3
G6262034 .........coovviiie 3
M
M6338003 .........coooveviriiinne 5
P
P6104459 ..o 8
PE337060 .......ccovvvviiiiiine 7

September, 1998

6300016

Index - 5



	Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser
	Figure 2. Door Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly
	Figure 7. GPL Trim
	Figure 8. Generation Trim
	Figure 9. Door Lock Mechanism
	Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly
	Figure 11. Mech and Canister Assembly
	Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column
	Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly
	Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly
	Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring
	Figure 16. Mounting Brackets
	Figure 17. Automatic Delivery Door
	Figure 18. Display Assembly
	Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly
	Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)
	Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies
	Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3
	Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4
	Figure 26. Monetary Channel
	Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly (All 115 Volt Applications)
	Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin America)
	Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V Latin America
	Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly
	Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank
	Figure 32. Valve Assembly - Hot Water
	Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115 V
	Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V
	Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor
	Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly
	Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly
	Figure 38. Regulator Assembly
	Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly
	Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)
	Figure 41. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter
	Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer
	Figure 43. Rack Assembly
	Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter
	Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing
	Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter
	Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter
	Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter
	Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter
	Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System
	Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)
	Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)
	Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly
	Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly
	Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly
	Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1
	Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2
	Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3
	Figure 59. Monetary Panel - Part 4
	Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly
	Figure 61. Product/Condiment Chutes
	Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters
	Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate
	Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf
	Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener
	Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar
	Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee
	Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee
	Figure 69. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies
	Figure 71. Wiring Diagram - 115 V
	Figure 72. Wiring Diagram - 230 V
	G
	M
	P

